# OP \$40.00 77904531

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM412976

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/19/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Buildium, LLC	
Street Address:	225 Franklin Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 350	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77904531	BUILDIUM

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2139963305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136836305

Email:williamwolff@paulhastings.comCorrespondent Name:William Wolff c/o Paul Hastings LLPAddress Line 1:515 South Flower Street, 25th FloorAddress Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90331-00022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Wolff
SIGNATURE:	/William Wolff/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2017

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=IP Release of Security Interest -#page1.tif source=IP Release of Security Interest -#page2.tif source=IP Release of Security Interest -#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005969 FRAME: 0890

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of January 19, 2017 ("Effective Date"), by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank"), in favor of BUILDIUM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time), by and between Bank and Grantor:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Bank and Grantor, Grantor granted, assigned, and pledged to Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 6, 2015 at Reel 5454, Frame 0982;

WHEREAS, Bank now desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Bank hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted, assigned, and pledged pursuant to the Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. Bank hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, as

Bank

Name: Chaspan W. Jule

Title: VOLA Propident

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005969 FRAME: 0892

# SCHEDULE 1

133

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
Buildium, LLC	Standard Charter Mark: Buildium, USA	Serial #77904531, filed on 4-Jan-2010	Registration #3847427, registered on 14-Sept- 2010

LEGAL\_US\_E # 125797186.4

**RECORDED: 01/19/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005969 FRAME: 0893